

SC97932

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

DI SUPPLY I, LLC, AND ITS INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS,

Appellants,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri,
The Honorable Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, Commissioner

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

EMILY A. DODGE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 53914
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-9167
573-751-9456 (facsimile)
emily.dodge@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	12
Standard of Review	12
I. DI Supply has waived any claim that its sales qualify for an exemption under Section 144.018. (Responds to Point I)	12
II. DI Supply failed to establish that its sales of reusable tangible personal property qualify for a resale exemption in §144.010.1(13), RSMo. (Responds to Point I)	14
A. The “resale exemption” in §144.010.1(13), RSMo, does not apply “equally” to the taxable service of furnishing a hotel room to a guest for a charge. (Responds to Point I.B)	17
B. The Commission’s decision does not defeat the goal of avoiding double taxation of the same property. (Responds to Point I.A)	19
C. The elements of the “resale exemption” in §144.010.1(13), RSMo, should be taken from the Sales Tax Law. (Responds to Point I.B)	20
D. Reusable tangible personal property in hotel rooms was not transferred to the guests to whom Drury furnished hotel rooms for a charge. (Responds to Point I.B.1)	21
E. Items of reusable tangible personal property in Drury hotel rooms were not transferred to guests “as tangible personal property, for a valuable consideration[,]” §144.010.1(13), RSMo. (Responds to Point I.B)	23

F. The availability of the ‘resale exemption’ in §144.010.1(13) does not depend upon the essential or non-essential character of an item (Responds to Point I.C) 25

G. Whether or not a business has the option to “expense” an item for federal tax purposes, rather than depreciate it over a multi-year period, has no bearing on the application of §144.010.1(13). (Responds to Point I.D) 26

H. The Commission’s analysis of 12 CSR 10-110.220(G) is not determinative of DI Supply’s tax liability. (Responds to Point I.E) 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aladdin’s Castle, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 916 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1996) ...	20
<i>Bartlett Int’l, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 487 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. banc 2016)	12, 13, 28
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 908 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. banc 1995)	13
<i>Brambles Indus., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 981 S.W.3d 568 (Mo. banc 1998)...	20
<i>Bridge Data Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990)	27
<i>Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010)	12, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Bus. Aviation, LLC v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 579 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. banc 2019) .	20, 21
<i>Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 639 S.W.2d 832 (Mo. 1982)....	15
<i>Dean Mach. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 918 S.W.2d 244 (Mo. banc 1996)	20
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015)	14
<i>Farish v. Mo. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 416 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. banc 2013)	19
<i>ICC Management, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 290 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. banc 2009) .	13
<i>Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 958 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. banc 1997) ..	27
<i>Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 83 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. banc 2002)	22, 23
<i>Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 32 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. banc 2000)	20
<i>Kidde America, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 242 S.W.3d 709 (Mo. banc 2008)	14
<i>King v. Nat’l Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 653 S.W.2d 220 (Mo. banc 1983)	19
<i>Macon County Emergency Servs Bd. v. Macon County Comm’n</i> , 485 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. banc 2016)	26
<i>Mendenhall v. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 375 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. banc 2012)	16

Music City Centre Management, LLC v. Dir. of Revenue,
 295 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. banc 2009) 13, 17, 18, 23

PF Golf, LLC v. Dir. of Revenue, 404 S.W.3d 888 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 22

President Casino, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 219 S.W.3d 235
 (Mo. banc 2007) 15, 19

Ronnoco Coffee Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 185 S.W.3d 676
 (Mo. banc 2006) 20

Rothschild v. State Tax Comm’n of Missouri, 762 S.W.2d 35
 (Mo. banc 1988) 15, 16

Sipco, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 875 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1994) 19, 20

Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 102 S.W.3d 526
 (Mo. banc 2003) 22

Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 179 S.W.3d 266
 (Mo. banc 2005) 22

Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2002) 26

Stafford v. Drury Inns, Inc., 165 S.W.3d 494 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 17

State ex rel. Denny’s Inc. v. Goldberg, 578 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1979) 19

State v. Stallings, 158 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) 21

Tatson, LLC v. Dir. of Revenue, 456 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. banc 2015) 16

Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 425 S.W.3d 118
 (Mo. banc 2014) 12, 27, 28

Utilicorp United, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 75 S.W.3d 725 (Mo. banc 2001) 22, 23

Weather Guard, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 746 S.W.2d 657
 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)..... 19

Westwood Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue, 6 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 1999)... 22

Statutes, Rules, Regulations and Other Authorities

§144.010, RSMo..... 16

§144.010.1(7), RSMo (Supp. 1989) 20

§144.010.1(7), RSMo (Supp. 1994) 20

§144.010.1(9), RSMo (Supp. 2010) 21

§144.010.1(10), RSMo 18

§144.010.1(10), RSMo 2005 18

§144.010.1(12), RSMo 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28

§144.010.1(13), RSMo 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 27, 28

§144.011.1(11), RSMo(Supp. 1998) 23

§144.018, RSMo..... 13

§144.018.1, RSMo..... 14, 18

§144.018.2, RSMo..... 18

§144.018.3, RSMo..... 18

§144.018.4, RSMo..... 13, 14, 17, 18

§144.020.1, RSMo..... 16

§144.020.1(3), RSMo 23

§144.020.1(6), RSMo. 14, 16, 21

§144.605(11), RSMo 22, 23

§621.193, RSMo..... 12

26 U.S.C. §168..... 26

26 U.S.C. §179..... 26

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY
 (unabridged ed. 1993) 16, 17, 21
